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UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3934

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 20, 2018


INCLUSION IN NCR


No.3934         SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the proposals for inclusion of various districts of different States in the National Capital Region (NCR) are pending with the Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Rajasthan;
and

(c) the time by which the proposals are likely to be approved?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a) to (c): The proposals received for inclusion of various districts of different States in National Capital Region (NCR) are as follows:


(i) Uttar Pradesh: Shamli, Mathura, Saharanpur,

Aligarh and Bijnor districts. The proposal for inclusion of Shamli district in NCR has been approved by NCR Planning Board in its 37th meeting held on 04.12.2017 and the Notification is under process. The proposal regarding other districts received on 19.12.2017 from the Government of Uttar Pradesh is under examination.

(ii) (ii) Rajasthan: Proposal received for inclusion of district Jhunjhunu in NCR has been forwarded to the Government of Rajasthan for their views/ comments.


                  *******

